NEW JERSEY STATE LIBRARY
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT
CHAPTER 14
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 13:1D-9, 58:10A-1 et seq., 58:10A-21 et seq.,
58:11-49 et seq., 58:11-64 et seq., 58:1A-1 et
seq., P.L. 1988, c.56, 57 and 63.
Source and Effective Date
R.1994 d.256, effective April 27, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1038(a), 26 N.J.R. 2459(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 14, Water Pollution Control Act, expires on April 27, 1999.
Chapter Historical Note
Unless otherwise expressly noted, all provisions of this chapter were
adopted pursuant to authority of N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1 and were filed and
became effective on July 27, 1977, as R.1977 d.268. See: 9 N.J.R.
259(a), 9 N.J.R. 418(c). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 14 was readopted as R.1989 d.282, effective April 27, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 373(a), 21 N.J.R. 1530(a). Notice of Action on Petition
to amend New Jersey Pollution Discharge Elimination System permits.
See: 23 N.J.R. 622(b). Public Notice: Opportunity for interested party
review for rule amendment. See: 25 N.J.R. 411(a).

COMPOUNDS
APPENDIX B-2 TOXIC POLLUTANTS
APPENDIX B-3 POLLUTANTS THAT ARE INHIBITORY
TO BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT PROCESSES
APPENDIX C SEPARATION OF LIQUID AND SOLID
PHASES FOR ANALYSIS OF INbRGANIC AND
ORGANIC COMPONENTS
APPENDIX D WORDING OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
DOCUMENTS
SUBCHAPTER 1. (RESERVED)
Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 1, originally adopted pursuant to authority of N.J.S.A.
58:10A-1, and which was filed and became effective on July 27, 1977 as
R.1977 d.268, contained general provisions under the Water Pollution
Control Act. See: 9 N.J.R. 259(a), 9 N.J.R. 418(c). This subchapter
was repealed by R.1981 d.84, effective March 6, 1981. See: 12 N.J.R.
569(t), 13 N.J.R. 194(c).
SUBCHAPTER 2. CONSTRUCTION OF
WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES
Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 2 originally contained rules on "Approval of Facilities for
Prevention, Collection, Treatment or Discharge of Pollutants", filed on
July 27, 1977 as R.1977 d.268. See: 9 N.J.R. 418(c). Amendments
were filed on January 29, 1980 as R.1980 d.49 and on February 1, 1980
as R.1980 d.58. See: 12 N.J.R. 112(c), 12 N.J.R. 113(a). On March 6,
1981, R.1981 d.84, recodified this subject matter at N.J.A.C. 7:14A-12.
See: 13 N.J.R. 194(c).
Subchapter 2, Construction of Wastewater Treatment Facilities, was
adopted as R.1982 d.338, effective October 18, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R.
75(a), 14 N.J.R. 1155(b), 15 N.J.R. 440(b).
Supp. 9-16-96
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
7:14-2.1 Construction procedure&

SUBCHAPTER 7. (RESERVED)
Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 7, formerly Ocean Dumping Alternative Development,
was adopted pursuant to authority of N.J.S.A. 58:10A-1 et seq. and
were filed and became effective on December 2, 1977, as R.1977 d.458.
14-15 Supp. 7-15-96
7:14-4.21
See: 9 N.J.R. 460(b), 10 N.J.R. 10(b). Subchapter 7 was repealed by
R.1989 d.282, effective June 5, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 373(a), 21 N.J.R.
1530(a).
SUBCHAPfER 8. CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE
PENALTIES AND REQUESTS FOR
ADJUDICATORY HEARINGS
Subchapter Historical Note
Subchapter 8, Assessment of Civil Administrative Penalties, was
originally filed ·and became effective March 15, 1979 as R.1979 d.111.
See: 10 N.J.R. 533(a), 11 N.J.R. 173(c). The subchapter was readopt­
ed with amendments effective May 21, 1984 as R.1984 d.189. See: 16
N.J.R. 181(b), 16 N.J.R. 1225(a). Subchapter 8 was repealed and a
new. Subchapter 8, Civil Administrative Penalties and Requests for
Adjudicatory Hearings (which raised the maximum civil administrative
penalty from $5,000 to $50,000 for each violation and· modified the

(d) Neither the assessment of a civil administrative penal"
ty nor the payment of any such civil administrative penalty
shall affect the availability of any other enfo"rcement provi­
sion provided for by N.J.S.A. 58:10A-10, or any other
statute, ·in connection with the violation for which the
assessment is levied.
Supp. 7-15-96
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
(e) This subchapter, as amended effective August 5, 1991,
shall apply to all violations which occur on or after July 1,
1991.
Amended by R.1989 d.282, effective June 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 373(a), 21 N.J.R. 1530(a).
Last sentence in (b) recodified as new (c), (c) recodified to (d) with
no change in text.
Amended by R.1991 d.307, effective June 17, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2870(a), 23 N.J.R. 1926(a). ·
Deleted "violation of the rules governing laboratory certification and
standard of performance, N.J.A.C. 7:18," in (a).
Amended by R.1991 d.378, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1089(a), 23 N.J.R. 2366(a).
In (a), added first sentence; added "or regulation"; added refer­
ences to N.J.S.A. 58:11-49 et seq. and N.J.S.A. 58:10A-10d(1)(c).
Added (e).
Amended by R.1995 d.162, effective March 20, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4912(a), 27 N.J.R. 1265(a).
Case Notes
Discharge monitoring ordered as part of penalty found proper exer­
cise of Commissioner's authority. Dept. of Environmental Protection

"Violator" means any person against whom the Depart­
ment asserts a violation of the State Act or any rules issued
pursuant to the Water Pollution Control Act.
"Whole effluent toxicity" means the aggregate toxic effect
of an effluent measured directly by a toxicity test.
Amended by R.1991 d.307, effective June 17, 1991.
7:14-8.3
See: 22 N.J.R. 2870(a), 23 N.J.R. 1926(a).
Added " 'Any rules ismed pursuant to the Water Pollution Control
Act' means, but is not limited to, the following rules: ... ".
Amended by R.1991 d.378, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1089(a), 23 N.J.R. 2366(a).
Added additional definitions including new definitions of "serious
violations" and "significant noncompliers"; substantial revision of defi­
nition of "Hazardous pollutant".
Amended by R.1992 d.145, effective April 6, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2238(a), 24 N.J.R. 1334(a).
Added "lawful entry", "No Measurable Acute Toxicity" and revised
"discharge", "discharge monitoring report", "serious violation" and
"significant noncomplier".